changes are further considered by the senior management of the Manager. The Manager considers the
appropriateness of the valuation methods and inputs, and may request that alternative valuation
methods be applied to support the valuation arising from the chosen method. There were no changes
in valuation techniques during the year.

 Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs – Level 3

   Valuation Unobservable
 Description RMB technique input Range

 As at 31 December 2016

 Equity securities 93,980 Price to  Average industry P/E 42.79 to 76.43
   earnings  Forecast EPS 0.16 to 0.98
   (''P/E'')  Liquidity discount 20% to 30%
   multiple/
   last trade
   price

 As at 31 December 2015

 Equity securities 561,741 Price to  Average industry P/E 20.51 to 95.59
   earnings  Forecast EPS 0.23 to 1.76
   (''P/E'')  Liquidity discount 20% to 30%
   multiple

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investments as at the end of the

period to a reasonably possible change in the inputs, with all other variables held constant.

 As at 31 December 2016   Effect on the
   Effect on the  net assets
   Change fair value of attributable to
   in the  investment unitholders
  Input input RMB RMB

 Equity securities Average industry P/E +5% 5,000 5,000
  Average industry P/E  -5% (   5,000) (   5,000)
  Forecast EPS +5% 5,000 5,000
  Forecast EPS -5% (   5,000) (   5,000)
  Liquidity discount +10% (   12,000) (   12,000)
  Liquidity discount -10% 12,000 12,000

CHINA UNIVERSAL INTERNATIONAL ETF SERIES – C-SHARES CSI 300 INDEX ETF
(A Sub-Fund of China Universal International ETF Series)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2016

37

11. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs – Level 3 (continued)

 As at 31 December 2015   Effect on the
   Effect on the  net assets
   Change fair value of attributable to
   in the  investment unitholders
  Input input RMB RMB

 Equity securities Average industry P/E +5% 28,000 28,000
  Average industry P/E  -5% (   28,000) (   28,000)